HONOURING OUR SHINING STARS

A Felicitation Ceremony was held at the school to honour the Toppers of classes X and Xll in the Board Examinations
conducted by the CBSE for the sessions 2018-19 and 2019-20 on 20 October 2020. The Chief Guest at the occasion was
Brig Amaresh Panwar, CSO, HQ 11 Corps, Chairman, APS Jalandhar. He presented the children with cash awards given by
the AWES and the school to appreciate their achievements and encourage them to keep on excelling. In his address to the
assembly he thanked the parents for having been a strong support to their wards all through. He also thanked the teachers
for guiding and motivating students to do exceptionally well. Reiterating the commitment of the Management to always
lend any support to the school, he asked parents,students and teachers to keep giving their valuable suggestions.

|
{
¢
>
!

é‘r
Chief Guest Brig Amaresh Panwar Mehar Kaur Johal: Third Pan Sukhjot Kaur: Second in Jai Shree: Third Pan India
CSO HQ 11 Corps India APSs Class X 2018-19 Jalandhar Distt. Class X 2018-19 APSs Class X 2019-20

Chairman APS Jalandhar
lighting the ceremonial lamp

Anagha Brahmjot Kaur Harmanpreet Kumar: Ayush K Singh:

Second in Jalandhar Distt. Second in Jalandhar Distt. Third in Jalandhar Distt. Second in school
Class XIl Humanities Class XIl Non Medical 2019-20 Class XIl Non Medical 2019-20 Class X 2019-20

School Topper All Streams 2019-20

Ashish Kumar Guneet Reetu Nisha Vashist
Second in Class XIl Medical Second in Class XIl Commerce Second in Class XIl Humanities Third in Class XII Medical
2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20

N

Sonali Shaurya Sharma Class XII Ms Pooja Sharma Teacher 1/C Chief Guest Brig Amaresh Panwar
Third in Class XIl Humanities Winner Radio Mirchi Inter SOF GK Olympiad, receiving the wishing the children well.
2019-20 School Quiz 2019 SOF Distt. Best Teacher Award

X >
) % e 4



(%]
=2
o

Name

Mehar Kaur Johal

Bhumi Chhikara

Sukhjot Kaur

Shreya Sainath Desa

Rajas Bhatt

Mayank Saini
Nitin Kumar

Ritika Joshi
Deepa S Parihar
Ankit Singh

Deepti Chauhan
A Vidyeshree
Vikram Kumar

Swati Panda

Mandeep Kaur
Sudipta Chavan

Jaishree

Ayush K Singh
Chayan Mondal

Brahmjot Kaur

Harmanpreet Kaur
Shivank Kumar

Bhabarnab Bora
Ashish Kumar
Nisha Vashist

Kirandeep Kaur
Guneet Kaur
Rajkamal Khushwaha

Anagha Rajesh

Reetu
Sonali Rana
Himanshi Sharma

STAR PERFORMERS AWARDED

SCHOOL AWARD WINNERS
CLASS X: 2018-19

Percentage Achievement
Third Pan India APSs, Third in
98.80% Punjab state, First in Jalandhar
Distt, First in school
Third Pan India APSs, Third in
98.80% Punjab state, First in Jalandhar
Distt, First in school
98.60% Second in Jalandhar Distt,
Second inschool
98.20% Third in school
CLASS XII: 2018-19
Non Medical Stream
Topper: Punjab State All Streams
99% Topper: Jalandhar Distt All Streams, School Topper All
Streams
97% Second in class
96.60% Third in class
Medical Stream
92.60% First in class
92.40% Second in class
91.80% Third in class
Commerce Stream
96.2 First in class
94.6 Second in class
92.2 Third in class
Humanities Stream
98.4 Topper: Jalandhar Distt , Second in school All Streams
94.8 Second in class
91.6 Third in class
CLASS X: 2019-20
Third Pan India APSs, Third in Jalandhar
98.60% Distt, First in school
97.40% Second in school
96.40% Third in school
CLASS XII: 2018-19
Non Medical Stream
Second in Jalandhar Distt, Second in school: All
97. 8% ..
Streams, First in class
97% Third in Jalandhar Distt, Second in class
96.80% Third in class
Medical Stream
96.20% First in class
94.40% Second in class
93.20% Third in class
Commerce Stream
97.60% First in class
96.60% Second in class
96.40% Third in class
Humanities Stream
98% Second in Jalandhar Distt, School Topper All Streams,
First in class
95.20% Second in class
93.60% Third in class
93.60% Third in class

Cash Prize(Rs)

2000

2000

1500
1000

2000

1500
1000

2000
1500
1000

2000
1500
1000

2000

1500
1000

12,000

1500
1000

12,000

11,500
1000

2000
1500
1000

12000
1500
1000

17,000

1500
1000
1000



AWES AWARD WINNERS
S No Name Percentage Achievement Cash Prize(Rs)
. Topper Pan India APSs, State Topper All Streams,
0,
1 LS Eri 99% School Topper All Streams Class XIl 2018-19 20,000
Third Pan India APSs, Third in Punjab state,
()
2 NI LENTR I =] 98.80% First in Jalandhar Distt. School Topper Class X 2018-19 8000
. . Third Pan India APSs, Third in Punjab state,
0,
3 EtpiehbitaE Sl First in Jalandhar Distt, First in school Class X 2018-19 ALY
. Fifth Pan India APSs, Second in Jalandhar Distt
0, ’ ’
4 ST 98.60% Second in school, Class X 2018-19 >000
Third Pan India APSs, Third in Jalandhar Distt
H 0, ’ ’
> LERES 98.60% School Topper Class X 2019-20 >000

BIDDING ADIEU TO A MENTOR

Brig Amaresh Panwar CSO HQ 11 Corps, Chairman APS Jalandhar since December 2018, was given a hearty farewell on
26 October 2020 on behalf of the staff and students as his tenure came to an end.

Principal Dr Saksham Singh thanked him for his unparalleled dedication to working towards the institution’s progress by
leaps and bounds in every field, and his constant support and guidance to all Japsians, both staff and students. The
remarkable performance of students in the CBSE Board Exams as a result of his hands on involvement in introducing and
closely monitoring the implementation of new preparation techniques, the face lifting of the school building, renovation of
the school’s Sports Complex, would not have been possible without his far sightedness and unwavering efforts. Having
learnt from him, the staff would stay forever inspired and motivated to continue striving for excellence, she said.

On behalf of all Japsians she wished him well and assured him that time spent with him would be cherished by one and all.

By o

P

Principal Dr Saksham Singh receiving Brig Amaresh Panwar The Chairman interacting with
Mrs Manisha Panwar CSO HQ 11 Corps, Chairman APS Jalandhar the PGTs and Administrative Staff

delivering his Farewell Address to the staff



COUNSELLING SESSIONS CONDUCTED DURING THE

01.10.2020

13.10.2020

15.10.2021

26.10.2020

27.10.2020

28.10.2020

29.10.2020

MONTH OF OCTOBER 2020

Presentation and Discussion on
Understanding Emotions.

Presentation and Discussion on
Time Management.

Presentation and Discussion on Self
Esteem.

Interactive Session on Students'
Performance During Half Yearly
Examination.

Interactive Session on Students'
Performance During Half Yearly
Examination.

Interactive Session on Students'
Performance During Half Yearly
Examination.

Interactive Session on Students'
Performance During Half Yearly
Examination.

Individual Counselling for the students on
Study Skills, Time Management, Career related
queries, Adjustment issues is being done on
case to case basis. During Group Counselling
sessions all students are encouraged to send
personal messages to the Counsellor for
individual counselling if required and follow-up
is being done.

Telephonic Individual Counselling on
‘Improving  Academic  Performance’ for
referred cases from amongst Class IX-XII

students has also been introduced. Follow-up
with parents and teachers is also being done
by the Counsellor for these cases.

ONLINE TRAINING SESSIONS ATTENDED BY APS
JALANDHAR FACULTY MEMBERS

Ramakrishna Mission
Awakened Citizen
Program Webinar on
“Value Education The
Foundation to Education”

15 Oct 2020

FDRC Webinar No. 17 PRT
L1-81 Wksp No 188 & PRT
L2 -79 Wksp No 189

05 to 09 Oct
ploplo}

NETLAS Webinar on
“Mental Health-
Connecting to Self”

10 Oct 2020

Ramakrishna Mission
Awakened Citizen
Program Webinar on
“Value Education The
Foundation to Education”.

16 Oct 2020

19 to 23 Oct

2020 FDRC Webinar No 19

Webinar Series conducted
by International Teacher
Guild Foundation on
Making Maths Meaningful

26 Oct 2020

FDRC Webinar No 20 on

27-29 Oct,
2020 Inclusive Education

PRIMARY WING

06 Nov, 2020 Candle, Diya and Pooja Thali Decoration
Class |-V

13 Nov, 2020 Diwali Corner Decoration Class | — V

20 Nov, 2020 Inter House Hindi Story Narration
Class |-V

27 Nov, 2020 Inter House Short Skit Presentation
Class |-V

SENIOR WING

06 Nov, 2020  Hindi Declamation Class VI — Xl

13 Nov, 2020 Club Activities Class VI — XI

20 Nov, 2020 Folk Dance Competition Class VI — XI

27 Nov, 2020 Club Activities Class VI — Xl

Coding Classes for students of Classes VI — VIII

SCHEDULE OF CONDUCT OF
SOF INTERNATIONAL OLYMPIADS
21 November 2020 SOF GK Olympiad
28 November 2020 SOF English Olympiad
19 December 2020 SOF Science Olympiad
23 January 2021 SOF Mathematics Olympiad

EDITORIAL BOARD
Dr Saksham Singh, Principal
Mrs Mandeep Talwar, Vice Principal

Editor=in—chief:
Editors:

Mrs Shallu Sharma, Headmistress
Miss Sona Singh
Mr Vikas Bhardwaj

Asstt Editor:
Layout and Designing:




