

## HONOURING OUR SHINING STARS

A Felicitation Ceremony was held at the school to honour the Toppers of classes X and XII in the Board Examinations conducted by the CBSE for the sessions 2018-19 and 2019-20 on 20 October 2020. The Chief Guest at the occasion was Brig Amaresh Panwar, CSO, HQ 11 Corps, Chairman, APS Jalandhar. He presented the children with cash awards given by the AWES and the school to appreciate their achievements and encourage them to keep on excelling. In his address to the assembly he thanked the parents for having been a strong support to their wards all through. He also thanked the teachers for guiding and motivating students to do exceptionally well. Reiterating the commitment of the Management to always lend any support to the school, he asked parents, students and teachers to keep giving their valuable suggestions.



Chief Guest Brig Amaresh Panwar  
CSO HQ 11 Corps  
Chairman APS Jalandhar  
lighting the ceremonial lamp



Mehar Kaur Johal: Third Pan  
India APSs Class X 2018-19



Sukhjot Kaur: Second in  
Jalandhar Distt. Class X 2018-19



Jai Shree: Third Pan India  
APSs Class X 2019-20



Anagha  
Second in Jalandhar Distt.  
Class XII Humanities  
School Topper All Streams 2019-20



Brahmjot Kaur  
Second in Jalandhar Distt.  
Class XII Non Medical 2019-20



Harmanpreet Kumar:  
Third in Jalandhar Distt.  
Class XII Non Medical 2019-20



Ayush K Singh:  
Second in school  
Class X 2019-20



Ashish Kumar  
Second in Class XII Medical  
2019-20



Guneet  
Second in Class XII Commerce  
2019-20



Reetu  
Second in Class XII Humanities  
2019-20



Nisha Vashist  
Third in Class XII Medical  
2019-20



Sonali  
Third in Class XII Humanities  
2019-20



Shaurya Sharma Class XII  
Winner Radio Mirchi Inter  
School Quiz 2019



Ms Pooja Sharma Teacher I/C  
SOF GK Olympiad, receiving the  
SOF Distt. Best Teacher Award



Chief Guest Brig Amaresh Panwar  
wishing the children well.

# STAR PERFORMERS AWARDED

## SCHOOL AWARD WINNERS

### CLASS X: 2018-19

S No	Name	Percentage	Achievement	Cash Prize(Rs)
1	Mehar Kaur Johal	98.80%	Third Pan India APSs, Third in Punjab state, First in Jalandhar Distt, First in school	2000
2	Bhumi Chhikara	98.80%	Third Pan India APSs, Third in Punjab state, First in Jalandhar Distt, First in school	2000
3	Sukhjot Kaur	98.60%	Second in Jalandhar Distt, Second inschool	1500
4	Shreya Sainath Desa	98.20%	Third in school	1000

### CLASS XII: 2018-19

#### Non Medical Stream

1	Rajas Bhatt	99%	Topper: Punjab State All Streams Topper: Jalandhar Distt All Streams, School Topper All Streams	2000
2	Mayank Saini	97%	Second in class	1500
3	Nitin Kumar	96.60%	Third in class	1000

#### Medical Stream

1	Ritika Joshi	92.60%	First in class	2000
2	Deepa S Parihar	92.40%	Second in class	1500
3	Ankit Singh	91.80%	Third in class	1000

#### Commerce Stream

1	Deepti Chauhan	96.2	First in class	2000
2	A Vidyeshree	94.6	Second in class	1500
3	Vikram Kumar	92.2	Third in class	1000

#### Humanities Stream

1	Swati Panda	98.4	Topper: Jalandhar Distt , Second in school All Streams	2000
2	Mandeep Kaur	94.8	Second in class	1500
3	Sudipta Chavan	91.6	Third in class	1000

### CLASS X: 2019-20

1	Jaishree	98.60%	Third Pan India APSs, Third in Jalandhar Distt, First in school	12,000
2	Ayush K Singh	97.40%	Second in school	1500
3	Chayan Mondal	96.40%	Third in school	1000

### CLASS XII: 2018-19

#### Non Medical Stream

1	Brahmjot Kaur	97.8%	Second in Jalandhar Distt, Second in school: All Streams, First in class	12,000
2	Harmanpreet Kaur	97%	Third in Jalandhar Distt, Second in class	11,500
3	Shivank Kumar	96.80%	Third in class	1000

#### Medical Stream

1	Bhabarnab Bora	96.20%	First in class	2000
2	Ashish Kumar	94.40%	Second in class	1500
3	Nisha Vashist	93.20%	Third in class	1000

#### Commerce Stream

1	Kirandeep Kaur	97.60%	First in class	12000
2	Guneet Kaur	96.60%	Second in class	1500
3	Rajkamal Khushwaha	96.40%	Third in class	1000

#### Humanities Stream

1	Anagha Rajesh	98%	Second in Jalandhar Distt, School Topper All Streams, First in class	17,000
2	Reetu	95.20%	Second in class	1500
3	Sonali Rana	93.60%	Third in class	1000
4	Himanshi Sharma	93.60%	Third in class	1000

## AWES AWARD WINNERS

S No	Name	Percentage	Achievement	Cash Prize(Rs)
1	Rajas Bhatt	99%	Topper Pan India APSs, State Topper All Streams, School Topper All Streams Class XII 2018-19	20,000
2	Mehar Kaur Johal	98.80%	Third Pan India APSs, Third in Punjab state, First in Jalandhar Distt. School Topper Class X 2018-19	8000
3	Bhumi Chhikara	98.80%	Third Pan India APSs, Third in Punjab state, First in Jalandhar Distt, First in school Class X 2018-19	8000
4	Sukhjot Kaur	98.60%	Fifth Pan India APSs, Second in Jalandhar Distt, Second in school, Class X 2018-19	5000
5	Jaishree	98.60%	Third Pan India APSs, Third in Jalandhar Distt, School Topper Class X 2019-20	5000

## BIDDING ADIEU TO A MENTOR

Brig Amaresh Panwar CSO HQ 11 Corps, Chairman APS Jalandhar since December 2018, was given a hearty farewell on 26 October 2020 on behalf of the staff and students as his tenure came to an end.

Principal Dr Saksham Singh thanked him for his unparalleled dedication to working towards the institution's progress by leaps and bounds in every field, and his constant support and guidance to all Japsians, both staff and students. The remarkable performance of students in the CBSE Board Exams as a result of his hands on involvement in introducing and closely monitoring the implementation of new preparation techniques, the face lifting of the school building, renovation of the school's Sports Complex, would not have been possible without his far sightedness and unwavering efforts. Having learnt from him, the staff would stay forever inspired and motivated to continue striving for excellence, she said.

On behalf of all Japsians she wished him well and assured him that time spent with him would be cherished by one and all.



Principal Dr Saksham Singh receiving Mrs Manisha Panwar



Brig Amaresh Panwar CSO HQ 11 Corps, Chairman APS Jalandhar delivering his Farewell Address to the staff



The Chairman interacting with the PGTs and Administrative Staff

**COUNSELLING SESSIONS CONDUCTED DURING THE MONTH OF OCTOBER 2020**

**ONLINE TRAINING SESSIONS ATTENDED BY APS JALANDHAR FACULTY MEMBERS**

DATE	CLASS	TOPIC COVERED
01.10.2020	XI F-G	Presentation and Discussion on Understanding Emotions.
13.10.2020	XI C	Presentation and Discussion on Time Management.
15.10.2021	XI F-G	Presentation and Discussion on Self Esteem.
26.10.2020	XII A-B	Interactive Session on Students' Performance During Half Yearly Examination.
27.10.2020	XII C	Interactive Session on Students' Performance During Half Yearly Examination.
28.10.2020	XII D-E	Interactive Session on Students' Performance During Half Yearly Examination.
29.10.2020	XII F-G	Interactive Session on Students' Performance During Half Yearly Examination.
<b>Remark:</b>	<p>Individual Counselling for the students on Study Skills, Time Management, Career related queries, Adjustment issues is being done on case to case basis. During Group Counselling sessions all students are encouraged to send personal messages to the Counsellor for individual counselling if required and follow-up is being done.</p> <p>Telephonic Individual Counselling on 'Improving Academic Performance' for referred cases from amongst Class IX-XII students has also been introduced. Follow-up with parents and teachers is also being done by the Counsellor for these cases.</p>	

DATE	TEACHER'S NAME	WORKSHOP
15 Oct 2020	Dr Saksham Singh, Principal	Ramakrishna Mission Awakened Citizen Program Webinar on "Value Education The Foundation to Education"
05 to 09 Oct 2020	Ms Meenakshi Salwan, PRT and Ms Suman Kundal, PRT	FDRC Webinar No. 17 PRT L1-81 Wksp No 188 & PRT L2 -79 Wksp No 189
10 Oct 2020	Ms Vibha Bhardwaj, School Counsellor and Mr Ranjeet Singh, Special Educator	NETLAS Webinar on "Mental Health-Connecting to Self"
16 Oct 2020	Ms Anju Setia, TGT Sanskrit and Ms Gurpreet Kaur Bajaj, TGT Mathematics	Ramakrishna Mission Awakened Citizen Program Webinar on "Value Education The Foundation to Education".
19 to 23 Oct 2020	Ms Ritu, TGT (Maths) and Mr Atinderpal Singh, TGT (Maths)	FDRC Webinar No 19
26 Oct 2020	Ms Mansimranjeet Kaur, HOD Mathematics and teachers teaching Mathematics	Webinar Series conducted by <b>International Teacher Guild Foundation</b> on Making Maths Meaningful
27-29 Oct, 2020	Mr Ranjeet Singh Special Educator	FDRC Webinar No 20 on Inclusive Education

**FORTHCOMING ACTIVITIES: NOVEMBER, 2020**

**PRIMARY WING**

- 06 Nov, 2020 Candle, Diya and Pooja Thali Decoration Class I – V
- 13 Nov, 2020 Diwali Corner Decoration Class I – V
- 20 Nov, 2020 Inter House Hindi Story Narration Class I – V
- 27 Nov, 2020 Inter House Short Skit Presentation Class I – V

**SENIOR WING**

- 06 Nov, 2020 Hindi Declamation Class VI – XI
- 13 Nov, 2020 Club Activities Class VI – XI
- 20 Nov, 2020 Folk Dance Competition Class VI – XI
- 27 Nov, 2020 Club Activities Class VI – XI
- Coding Classes for students of Classes VI – VIII

**SCHEDULE OF CONDUCT OF SOF INTERNATIONAL OLYMPIADS**

- 21 November 2020 SOF GK Olympiad
- 28 November 2020 SOF English Olympiad
- 19 December 2020 SOF Science Olympiad
- 23 January 2021 SOF Mathematics Olympiad

**EDITORIAL BOARD**

- Editor-in-chief:** Dr Saksham Singh, Principal
- Editors:** Mrs Mandeep Talwar, Vice Principal  
Mrs Shallu Sharma, Headmistress
- Asstt Editor:** Miss Sona Singh
- Layout and Designing:** Mr Vikas Bhardwaj